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We exist to safely provide our member-owners superior service
and dependable electricity at the lowest possible price, and to
improve the economy and quality of life in our community.

Our foundation, like rural electrification itself, is people. We value the
people we employ, the members we serve and the community in which
we live. We have been and will continue to be a caring, family-oriented
organization working together for the common good of all, ensuring
respect, integrity, fairness and honesty in our dealings. We value the
trust that our members have placed in us to operate and manage their
electric cooperative. We are an environmentally-responsible
community partner, and we work hard to provide a safe and healthy
work environment for our employees.

Coast Electric will be the best electric cooperative in the country.
We will be valued and respected for providing superior service
to our members at a competitive price, for improving the quality
of life of our members, and making our community a better
place to live and for developing our employees into a workforce
envied by other organizations.

OUR VALUES

OUR MISSION

OUR VISION





      As I look back on the past year, I am incredibly proud of the work our cooperative has
accomplished. At Coast Electric and CoastConnect, everything we do is centered around serving you,
our members. Whether it’s improving outage response, enhancing communication tools, or helping
members better understand and manage their energy use, we are always working with your best
interests in mind. From launching an improved texting system for bill payment and outage reporting,
to completing major infrastructure upgrades to meet growing demand and enhance reliability, we are
committed to serving our members.  

     Beyond the wires and meters, we are proud to be an active part of the communities we serve. Coast
Electric and CoastConnect employees are deeply rooted in the place we call home, and they spent
countless hours donating their time and resources to various causes in 2024. Our Operation Round Up
program continues to thrive, giving back more than $275,000 to local nonprofit organizations in 2024.
It has been a busy year, but the best is yet to come. We are honored to serve you and look forward to
continuing to build a strong future together. 

 

 

Ron Barnes, APR, CKAE
President and CEO

CEO’S MESSAGE



 
     Coast Electric, headquartered in Kiln, Miss., provides
reliable, affordable electric service to Hancock, Harrison
and Pearl River counties. Formed in 1937 by members of
the community, the not-for-profit cooperative now
provides power to more than 90,000 homes and
businesses over 7,000 miles of line, covering more than
90% of the landmass in our three-county area. Our board
of directors, advisory committee, management team and
employees are committed to serving our members 24
hours a day, seven days a week, while striving to make our
communities a better place to live, work and play. 

     Coast Electric is one of 11 electric cooperatives to
receive power from Cooperative Energy, a generation and
transmission cooperative headquartered in Hattiesburg,
Miss. Together, these cooperatives provide electrical
service to 55 counties in Mississippi, from the delta to the
coast. Coast Electric is part of the National Rural Electric
Cooperative Association, an organization that represents
nearly 900 electric cooperatives across 48 states. As a
Touchstone Energy Cooperative, Coast Electric is also part
of a nationwide family with a strong brand identity that
allows participating electric co-ops to tell their stories with
one voice and to serve as advocates for members.
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     At Coast Electric, we remain committed to meeting the needs of our members through reliable
service, enhanced communication and energy-saving solutions. From updated bill designs with more
data, to new texting options for outages and member account information, and proactive energy
efficiency education, our team is here to make your life a little easier. Our goal has always been and
always will be to provide reliable service and responsive support, so we can continue to be your trusted
source. We value the importance of sustainable practices, and our team of professionals works every
day to promote energy efficiency, both for our members and with our own policies. 

The energy management team conducted 1,056 residential and commercial audits and account
analyses, certified 76 Comfort Advantage Plus new homes, and completed 720 Comfort Advantage
residential and commercial heat pump changeouts. The Comfort Advantage program helps
members minimize energy consumption and save money, and aids Coast Electric’s effort to
minimize peak demand. 

As part of our goal of proactive communication, 16,390 new members received welcome emails
and 333,946 mid-cycle alerts were delivered to help members stay informed about their bills. 

1,215 members entered our Reduce Your Use contest throughout the year for a chance to win
energy efficiency prizes that can help cut down on energy consumption and save on electric bills. 

MEMBER SERVICE



We held a contest in April in honor of Earth Month to encourage members to celebrate our environment
by signing up for paperless billing. 

We hosted Coast Electric energy fairs and CoastConnect sign up events in each district where members
were able to speak with an energy management representative and learn more about CoastConnect’s
high-speed internet service.

We continued to work with the Mississippi Development Authority, Department of Energy and other
utilities in the state to bring rebates to qualifying members for efficient appliances and home
improvements.

We introduced a new bill design to include more information including weather and prior use data to
help educate members about their energy use. 

We introduced a new texting number with updated features for bill payment, outage reporting and
more to offer members a better user experience. 

We were honored to be the recipient of the WXXV Viewer’s Choice Award for Best Utility. 



 
     Our mission has always been to provide reliable and
affordable electric service to the communities we serve. Our
dedicated employees work tirelessly to meet the evolving
needs of our members. In 2024, we undertook extensive
right-of-way maintenance, restored service in the wake of
severe weather and made significant infrastructure
improvements to better serve our growing membership. As
our service territory grows, we remain committed to updating
and enhancing system capability to deliver the best possible
experience to our members. 

We held 67 employee safety trainings and 19 community
safety trainings to further promote our culture of safety
and preparedness. 

Right-of-way crews and contractors completed 2,480
miles of line maintenance, trimmed 927,796 trees,
completed 27,276 tree removals and removed 14,325
hazard trees. These efforts promote safety, reduce power
outages and ensure faster restoration.

Spring tornadoes moved through our service territory,
causing uprooted trees, damaged power lines and several
broken poles. Crews restored service to more than 19,000
members with additional help from contractor crews. 

RELIABLE SERVICE



Cooperative Energy and Coast Electric employees completed construction of a new substation in
Diamondhead to increase capacity and enhance reliability for our electric distribution system.
Construction began after data showed that the existing Diamondhead substation was operating
at 92% of its capacity while providing service to 5,500 members. 
Hurricane Francine made landfall in the evening of September 11, leaving widespread damage to
our system and 14,000 meters without service. Coast Electric crews and visiting crews worked
around the clock to restore service to all members by 6 p.m. on September 12.
Coast Electric sent two teams of 28 to assist with restoration after Hurricane Helene left
cooperative members in Georgia and Florida without power. The first team began restoration
efforts in Talquin Electric in Florida and then moved to Suwanee Valley Electric in Florida. They
then moved to Satilla Electric in Georgia, where the second team came in to relieve the first crew.
In total, Coast Electric crews spent 19 days restoring power to impacted communities. We are
proud to support our neighbors and stand by our cooperative principles in times of need.

When winter storms impacted our
neighbors at Southern Pine Electric, our
crews packed their bags and headed north
to lend a helping hand and restore service
to members without power.
As of the end of 2024, the operations team
has completed 71% of a long-term
distribution system construction plan to
convert system voltage from 7,200 to 14,400
volts in the eastern half of Harrison County.
This project requires crews to inspect and
replace equipment on every structure of
Coast Electric’s distribution system to
ensure system reliability. 



• 

COMMUNITY SERVICE
     We believe being a cooperative means more than
delivering power – it means giving back to the communities
we serve. Our employees are your neighbors, and they show
that spirit of service both on and off the clock. From
volunteer activities, youth initiatives, economic development
projects, education programs, conservation efforts and
more, community service is central to our mission at Coast
Electric. We are grateful to our employees and community
partners who dedicate their time and resources to making a
positive impact on those we serve. 

Coast Electric partnered with the United Way of South
Mississippi for several projects including mobile food
pantries, a diaper drive, the Fill the Bus school supplies
drive and the MLK Day of Service. Employees also
pledged $23,394 of their own money to support the
United Way. 
Coast Electric awarded $100 per employee to
organizations where employees volunteer or have made
financial contributions to help Spark Cheer during the
holiday season. 
Employees volunteered at Pathways2Possibilities to
educate local 8th-grade students about careers in the
energy industry.



In partnership with The Land Trust of the Mississippi Coastal Plain,
employees built and maintained a boardwalk and pollinator garden
in D’Iberville to create a safe, educational and accessible space for all
to enjoy.
Four high school students – Ella Fontan from St. Patrick Catholic High
School, Marley Freeman from West Harrison High School, Jackson
Pearce from Gulfport High School and Satvik Kompella from St.
Stanislaus – represented Coast Electric in the 2024 Cooperative
Youth Leaders program. The students joined others from across the
state in a three-day workshop in Jackson, Miss., followed by a week-
long tour of Washington, D.C., through the National Rural Electric
Cooperative Association’s Youth Tour. 
President and CEO Ron Barnes served on the local American Heart
Association Heart Walk executive team and Coast Electric was
recognized for raising the second highest amount of money. 
Employees visited local community colleges to register first-time
voters and encourage members to exercise their right to vote
through the Co-ops Vote initiative. 
Coast Electric, Cooperative Energy and its member systems teamed
up with Extra Table to provide food to hungry Mississippians.
Cooperative Energy made a donation to Extra Table on behalf of its
member systems, and Coast Electric employees donated funds to
Nugent UMC Food Pantry, Hancock County Food Pantry, and the
Crossroads Food Pantry Distribution Center. 
In partnership with CoBank, Coast Electric issued $19,900 in grants to
promote literacy and our libraries. Our three local county library
systems received $3,300 each and the United Way of South
Mississippi received $10,000 for the Dolly Parton Imagination Library.



Coast Electric Power Association and Subsidiary
Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2024 and 2023

Assets and Deferred Debits
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Property, Plant, and Equipment
 
 
 
     Less accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization

Electric and fiber plant in service
Internet plant in service
Construction work-in-progress

 Net property, plant, and equipment

Other Assets and Investments

Current Assets
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for credit losses)
Unbilled revenue
Materials and supplies
Other current and accrued assets

Total current assets

Deferred Debits

Total Assets and Deferred Debits

4,746,570
14,038,805
11,364,210

5,957,551
623,687

36,730,823

9,900,573

$ 589,539,042

2024

577,650,600
19,433,050

9,028,550
(157,987,821)
448,124,379

94,783,267

5,466,676
18,883,263
11,367,026

5,856,566
738,804

42,312,335

8,937,954

$ 578,770,873

2023

546,574,781
17,507,997
11,717,722

(140,485,133)
435,315,367

92,205,217

$ $ 



Equities and Liabilities
2024

Equities  

 
 
 
 

Memberships
Patronage capital 
Other equities 
Retained deficit 
      Total equities

Noncurrent Liabilities
   Notes payable, net of current maturities
   Bonds payable, net of current maturities
   Other noncurrent liabilities, net of current maturities
 Total noncurrent liabilities

Current Liabilities
   Current maturities on notes and bonds payable
   Other current maturities
 
   Customer deposits

Accounts payable

 
 

Accrued liabilities
Total current liabilities

Deferred Credits

Total Equities, Liabilities, and Deferred Credits

268,732,987
20,422,892
18,719,015

307,874,894

11,488,741
3,522,813
9,238,271

11,015,746
8,615,908

43,881,479

2,451,904

$ 589,539,042

508,245
217,116,472

29,725,461
(12,019,413)
235,330,765

255,597,563
21,691,281
19,448,769

296,737,613

9,454,374
6,030,377

18,402,155
10,220,931

8,397,610
52,505,447

-

$ 578,770,873

509,140
212,867,197

26,555,187
(10,403,711)
229,527,813

$ $ 

2024 2023



Coast Electric Power Association and Subsidiary Consolidated Statements
of Revenue For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
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Operating Revenue
 
 
 

Electric and internet revenue
Other

Total operating revenue

Operating Expenses
 
     Distribution expenses - operations and maintenance
     Consumer accounts, customer service, and informational expenses
     Administrative and general expenses

Cost of power

 
 
 

Depreciation expense
Taxes

Total operating expenses

Fixed Charges

G&T and Other Capital Credits

Nonoperating Income

Income Tax Benefit

Net Margins

2024

253,819,353
6,763,047

260,582,400

158,308,184
39,351,134
10,458,634
13,795,787
21,316,300

3,533,025
246,763,064

11,232,928

4,466,802

322,159

1,328,621

8,703,990

2023

239,852,396
6,254,052

246,106,448

150,483,112
34,811,794

9,983,666
13,040,002
19,674,121

2,429,670
230,422,365

10,048,170

4,507,797

279,160

2,335,662

12,758,532

$ 

 

$ 

$ 

 

$ 





      In 2024, Operation Round Up continued to give hope and support for
countless individuals and organizations in South Mississippi. Through the
generous contributions of Coast Electric members who chose to round up
their monthly bills to the nearest dollar, we were able to issue grants to
local non-profit organizations and provide energy assistance to our
neighbors in need. We are deeply thankful for the support and generosity
of our members who make Operation Round Up possible. Your
commitment to making a difference has a lasting impact on the lives of
many, and we are honored to facilitate a program that has done so much
for South Mississippi. 

OPERATION ROUND UP

ADVISORY AND COMMUNITY
TRUST COMMITTEE 

Hancock County Harrison County
Padrick Dennis 

Fred Hoff 
Valerie Underwood

Pearl River County
Cody Cuevas

Candace Harper
Caleb Smith

Ronnie Breland
Blake Travis

Duane Wilson



 

COMMUNITY IMPACT

2024 Funds Allocation Households Assisted Through Share Your Blessings:

Share Your Blessings: $125,867.22 

Endowment: $39,513.81

Community Trust: $265,778.52

Total Member
Contributions in 2024:

$431,159.55

43
Homes

55
Homes

338
Homes

Pearl River County
$14,526.02

Harrison County
$94,124.82

Hancock County
$15,615.58

Total Homes: 436
Total Distribution: $124,266.42

     Operation Round Up funds are allocated to three categories. Typically, 65% of funds are placed in the Coast
Electric Community Trust Fund to be distributed in the form of grants, 25% goes to the Share Your Blessings energy
assistance fund administered through Catholic Charities of South Mississippi, and 10% is deposited into an
endowment for large-scale giving opportunities. In the event the Share Your Blessings monthly balance forward
exceeds $45,000, funds are transferred to the community trust to ensure immediate use of the funds. The Coast
Electric Community Trust committee, made up of peers in our community, meets quarterly to monitor the impact of
previous grants and ensure our members' contributions and best interests are properly represented. The committee
reviews applications and awards grants biannually based on the need and impact throughout our service area.
     
     Operation Round Up would not have the impact it does without the generosity of members rounding up their
monthly bills and our partnerships with local organizations. The Gulf Coast Community Foundation works with the
Community Trust committee to manage the trust and endowment accounts, and they ensure we are completing our
due diligence in the application and distribution process. We also work with Catholic Charities of South Mississippi to
distribute the Share Your Blessings funds directly to members in need of assistance with their electric bills. We are
grateful to these organizations for their commitment to giving back to the communities we serve.



2024 COMMUNITY TRUST FUND DISTRIBUTIONS

 2nd Quarter Recipients:
 Mississippi State University for and on behalf of The Crosby Arboretum ..............

Mississippi Sound Estuary Program .......................................................................
Woodside Wildlife Rescue ......................................................................................
MS Gulf Coast Buddy Sports ..................................................................................
Southern Pearl River County Bak Pak ....................................................................
Manna Ministries ....................................................................................................
Crossroads Food Pantry .........................................................................................
Kiwanis Club of Picayune .......................................................................................
Senior Center of South Pearl River County .............................................................
Triumph Church of Gulfport ....................................................................................
Rotary Club of Gulfport Orange Grove ....................................................................
Gateway UMC ML Tootle Food Pantry ....................................................................
First Baptist Church of Lyman ................................................................................
CASA of South Mississippi ......................................................................................
Coastal Family Health Center .................................................................................
The Hancock Health Foundation ............................................................................
Hancock Resource Center ......................................................................................
Hancock Middle School ..........................................................................................
Pearlington Impact Association .............................................................................
Hancock County Food Pantry .................................................................................
Hundred Members Debating Benevolent Association ............................................

2nd Quarter Total: $175,835.00

$9,600
$10,000
$5,935
$10,000
$8,000
$8,500
$10,000
$10,000
$3,000
$4,000
$5,000
$10,000
$4,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$9,900
$9,900
$10,000
$10,000
$8,000



4th Quarter Recipients:

4th Quarter Total: $100,001.21

2024 TOTAL GRANT DISTRIBUTIONS: ........ $275,836.21

MS Council on Economic Education .........................................................................
United Way of South Mississippi ..............................................................................
Picayune Carver Culture Center ...............................................................................
Lighthouse Academy for Dyslexia ............................................................................
Pearl River County 4-H Advisory Council .................................................................
The Forgotten Initiative ...........................................................................................
Hancock County Community Development Foundation ...........................................
Rotary Club of Picayune ...........................................................................................
The Children's Center for Communication and Development ..................................
Harvest Barn Food Bank ..........................................................................................
Gulfside Association ................................................................................................
Hope Haven Children's Advocacy Center .................................................................

$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$7,665
$3,850
$8,486.21
$10,000
$2,500
$7,500



Interested in learning more about
CoastConnect or signing up for service?
Scan the QR code to learn more!

CoastConnect exists to bring communications
through fiber internet and phone service to
Coast Electric members and others throughout
South Mississippi and to improve the economy
and quality of life in our community

CoastConnect will be the best internet company
in South Mississippi. We will be valued and
respected for providing superior service at a
competitive price, for improving the quality of life
for our customers and making our community a
better place to live, work and play.

OUR MISSION OUR VISION



 

     In 2024, our dedicated team at CoastConnect worked tirelessly to uphold our
promise of delivering outstanding customer service and high-speed internet to
our valued subscribers. Our commitment to subscriber satisfaction earned
CoastConnect a 91 on the American Customer Satisfaction Index, one of the
highest scores for fiber internet companies in the country. Since CoastConnect
was launched in 2020, our team has been committed to our goal of providing
world-class internet with home-town service, and we are honored to keep you
connected. We have created a network of trust and reliability that sets us apart
in the broadband industry, and we look forward to continuing to extend our
reach and provide services that meet your needs and lifestyle. 

At the end of 2024, CoastConnect had 22,389 subscribers across 3,608
miles of line. 
CoastConnect received a score of 91 on the American Customer
Satisfaction Index, one of the top scores for fiber companies in the
country.
CoastConnect maintained a 99% 24-hour service resolution rate for all
service-related issues. This means almost all subscribers had service
issues reconciled within 24 hours of reporting the issue. 
The CoastConnect team hosted Q&A events and attended energy fairs to
educate and sign up members for high-speed phone and internet service.
To celebrate reaching 20,000 subscribers, members were invited to enter
a contest to win items to help make their home or business smarter. 
We introduced a refreshed website to give our users a better experience
with a new look and improved navigation.

 
Subscribers who downloaded the My CoastConnect app were entered to
win a 65” TV.



(877) 769-2372

www.coastelectric.coop

Coast Electric

@CoastElectric

call@coastelectric.coop @CoastElectric

Download our CE on the Go mobile app today!

www.coastconnect.com

CoastConnect

@CoastConnect1

info@coastconnect.com @mycoastconnect

Already a subscriber? Download our My CoastConnect mobile app.

(877) 969-3884


